South Australia

Public Sector (Machinery of Government) Proclamation 2024

under sections 26, 27 and 28 of the Public Sector Act 2009

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Public Sector (Machinery of Government) Proclamation 2024.*

2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on 1 July 2024.

3—Alteration of title of departments

- (1) The title of the Auditor-General's Department is altered to the Audit Office of South Australia.
- (2) The title of the Department for Industry, Innovation and Science is altered to the Department of State Development.
- (3) The title of the Department for Trade and Investment is altered to the Department for Housing and Urban Development.

4—Variation of department to which attached office is attached

The department to which the Office of the Commissioner for Public Sector Employment is an attached office is varied to the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.

5—Minister responsible for administrative units

The Minister for Housing and Urban Development is designated as the Department for Housing and Urban Development's Minister with responsibility for the Department.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 30 May 2024